
                   ITEM BID 00-04921 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 
JUNE 12, 2012 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT:                        TYPE:                    SUBMITTED BY: 

Bid: 2012 Sidewalk Maintenance 
Program (S-006-12 & S-006-13)  

 
 

 

Resolution 
Ordinance    
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Nan Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A motion is requested to authorize award of the following contracts for sidewalk maintenance: 

• 2012 Replacement Sidewalk Program (CIP Project S-006-12) to Mondi Construction, Inc. of 
Roselle, Illinois in the amount of $130,522.50. 

• 2012 Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project (S-006-12) to Safe Step LLC of Hortonville, Wisconsin in 
the amount of $48,300.00. 

The total project cost is $178,822.50. 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011-2018 identified Top Quality Infrastructure. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The FY12 budget includes $174,325.00 in the Capital Projects Fund for this project. The combined low 
bids for this project are $4,497.50 more than the budgeted amount. Sufficient budget authority is available 
in the Capital Projects Fund for this project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
These projects provide for the replacement or rehabilitation of sidewalks with a grade difference of 1-1/8” 
or more (tripping hazards). This year’s Replacement Sidewalk Program will include approximately 20,000 
square-feet of sidewalk replacement, intermittent curb replacement, and existing sidewalk ramps upgraded 
to comply with ADA standards.  
 

This year’s program will again include a second contract which allows for costs savings by rehabilitating 
sidewalks instead of replacement to eliminate trip hazards. This involves cutting concrete with a special 
horizontal concrete saw. This work typically costs $50 per location instead of $150 for removal and 
replacement. This method of trip hazard removal exceeds ADA compliance, is cost effective, clean, and 
efficient. This year’s project will include approximately 900 or more locations within the village. 
 
Bids were received on Wednesday, May 16, 2012 for each of the contracts. A synopsis of each contract 
bid is as follows: 
 

 S-006-12 Replacement Sidewalk Program 
Contractor Total Bid   

MONDI CONSTRUCTION $130,522.50 low bid 
GLOBE CONSTRUCTION $151,617.50  

 

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION 
This item was discussed at the June 5, 2012 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends approval on 
the June 12, 2012 Consent Agenda.  
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 S-006-13 Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project 
Contractor Total Bid   

SAFE STEP LLC $48,300.00  only bid 
 

The low bidder for the Replacement Sidewalk Program has satisfactorily performed work of similar scope for 
the communities of Streamwood and Evanston and has received positive references.   
 
Safe Step LLC performed the 2011 Rehabilitation Sidewalk Program. Staff reviewed and evaluated the 
vendor’s past performance and determined the completed work was satisfactory.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Contract Signature Forms 
Campaign Disclosure Certificates 
Contractors Evaluation Form (S-006-11) 
CIP Sheet 
 
 



































































































































































*.30.341.*.*2012 Budget report for:12/13/2011

Account Number Title  2012  2013  2014  2011 

Item Description Budget Projection Projection

 2011 

Budget Actual

 2012 YTD

Actual

107.30.341.5315.0000 E Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $0$35,000 $0$0.00

traffic and transit study $35,000

107.30.341.5670.0000 E Claims & Similar Exps $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

107.30.341.5740.0000 E Infrastructure $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

110.30.341.5810.0000 E Land $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

110.30.341.5840.0000 E Infrastructure $0.00 $0.00 $730,000$500,000 $500,000$0.00

Ogden Avenue public improvements $500,000 $500,000$500,000

220.30.341.5210.0000 E Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

220.30.341.5315.0000 E Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

220.30.341.5740.0000 E Infrastructure $298,650.00 $267,427.23 $451,075$182,325 $191,500$0.00

S-006 REPLACEMENT SIDEWALK PROGRAM $191,500 $201,075$182,325

220.30.341.5760.0000 E Improvements Other Than Buildings $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

220.30.341.5810.0000 E Land $300,000.00 $0.00 $0$300,000 $50,000$0.00

S-005 OGDEN AV SIDEWALK INSTALLATION/CURB CUT $50,000$50,000

REDUCTION $0

S-005 OGDEN AV SIDEWALK INSTALLATION/CURB CUT $250,000

REDUCTION -  IL JOBS NOW APPROVED GRANT PORTION $0

220.30.341.5840.0000 E Infrastructure $265,000.00 $166,085.05 $1,059,000$300,000 $307,500$0.00

S-004 NEW SIDEWALK INSTALLATION PROGRAM $307,500 $315,000$300,000

220.30.341.5860.0000 E Improvements Other Than Buildings $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00

992.30.341.5840.0000 E Infrastructure $0.00 $0.00 $0$0 $0$0.00
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